

No. 05-5224

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

ADRIAN MARTELL DAVIS,
Petitioner,

v.

WASHINGTON,
Respondent.

On Writ of Certiorari
to the Supreme Court of Washington

BRIEF FOR PETITIONER

NANCY COLLINS
WASHINGTON APPELLATE
PROJECT
1511 Third Avenue
Suite 701
Seattle, WA 98101
(206) 587-2711

JEFFREY L. FISHER
Counsel of Record
LISSA WOLFENDALE SHOOK
DAVIS WRIGHT TREMAINE LLP
2600 Century Square
1501 Fourth Avenue
Seattle, WA 98101-1688
(206) 622-3150

TABLE OF CONTENTS

BRIEF FOR PETITIONER 1

OPINIONS BELOW 1

STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION 1

CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY
PROVISIONS INVOLVED 1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE 1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 10

ARGUMENT..... 14

I. The Right To Confrontation, As Originally Understood,
Prohibited Prosecutions Based On Non-testifying
Witnesses’ Accusations To Governmental Agents That
Someone Had Just Committed A Crime..... 14

A. Accusatory Statements Always Have Rested
At The Heart Of The Right To Confrontation..... 15

B. During The Period Surrounding The
Founding, Accusatory Statements Triggered
The Right To Confrontation Even When
Made While Still Under The Excitement Of
The Alleged Event. 18

C. The Hearsay Rule During This Period (And
Long Thereafter) Respected The
Confrontation Rule That Any Statement
Reporting Criminal Conduct Was
Inadmissible To Prove The Truth Of The
Matter Asserted..... 22

II.	There Is No Reason In The Context Of 911 Calls To Depart From The Traditional Rule That Accusatory Statements Made To Governmental Agents Implicate The Confrontation Clause.....	35
A.	Prosecuting A Case Using A 911 Call That Reports A Crime, Instead Of The Accuser’s Live Testimony, Unacceptably Undermines The Adversarial Process.	35
B.	That People Sometimes Call 911 At Least In Part To Seek Help Does Not Render The Accusatory Statements Here Nontestimonial.	39
	CONCLUSION	44

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:

<i>Berkemer v. McCarty</i> , 468 U.S. 420 (1984).....	41
<i>Binns v. State</i> , 57 Ind. 46 (1877)	26
<i>Bruton v. United States</i> , 391 U.S. 123 (1968)	17, 35
<i>California v. Green</i> , 399 U.S. 149 (1970)	17
<i>City of Tacoma v. State</i> , 117 Wn.2d 348 (1991)	4, 38
<i>Commonwealth v. Hackett</i> , 2 Allen 136 (Mass. 1861)	26
<i>Commonwealth v. McPike</i> , 3 Cush. 181 (Mass. 1849).....	26
<i>Coy v. Iowa</i> , 487 U.S. 1012 (1988)	15
<i>Crawford v. Washington</i> , 541 U.S. 36 (2004).....	passim
<i>Doe v. United States</i> , 487 U.S. 201 (1988).....	42
<i>Elmer v. State</i> , 20 Ariz. 170 (1919).....	29
<i>Faretta v. California</i> , 422 U.S. 806 (1975)	17
<i>Florida v. Bostick</i> , 501 U.S. 429 (1991).....	41
<i>Harris v. State</i> , 1 Tex. Ct. App. 74 (1876)	27
<i>Herren v. People</i> , 62 P. 833 (Colo. 1900)	30
<i>Hornbeck v. State</i> , 35 Ohio St. 277 (1879).....	29
<i>Insurance Co. v. Mosley</i> , 75 U.S. (8 Wall.) 397 (1869).....	30, 31
<i>Jones v. State</i> , 71 Ind. 66 (1880)	24, 30
<i>Kastigar v. United States</i> , 406 U.S. 441 (1972)	42
<i>King v. Brasier</i> , 1 Leach 199, 200 (K.B. 1779).....	28
<i>Kraner v. State</i> , 61 Miss. 158 (1883).....	25
<i>Lee v. Illinois</i> , 476 U.S. 530 (1986).....	17
<i>Lilly v. Virginia</i> , 527 U.S. 116 (1999)	37, 43
<i>Mayer v. State</i> , 1 So. 733 (Miss. 1877)	25, 26, 30, 32
<i>Ohio v. Roberts</i> , 448 U.S. 56 (1980)	2, 12, 17

<i>People v. Ah Lee</i> , 60 Cal. 85 (1882).....	25, 26, 30
<i>People v. Brown</i> , 517 N.E.2d 515 (N.Y. 1987).....	34
<i>People v. Corella</i> , 18 Cal. Rptr. 3d 770, 776 (Cal. App. 2004).....	9
<i>People v. Cortes</i> , 781 N.Y.S.2d 401 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. 2004).....	36
<i>People v. McGee</i> , 1 Denio 19 (N.Y. 1845).....	29
<i>People v. Simonds</i> , 19 Cal. 275 (1861).....	28
<i>People v. Walker</i> , 697 N.W.2d 159 (Mich. App. 2005).....	41
<i>Printz v. United States</i> , 521 U.S. 898 (1997).....	23
<i>Regina v. Bedingfield</i> , 14 Cox Crim. Cas. 341 (Crown Ct. 1879).....	26
<i>Regina v. Guttridges</i> , 173 Eng. Rep. 916 (1840).....	29
<i>Regina v. Megson</i> , 173 Eng. Rep. 894 (1840).....	29
<i>Regina v. Osborne</i> , 174 Eng. Rep. 622 (1842).....	28
<i>Regina v. Walker</i> , 174 Eng. Rep. 266 (1839).....	28
<i>Rex v. Clarke</i> , 171 Eng. Rep. 633 (1817).....	28
<i>Rex v. Foster</i> , 6 Car. & P. 325 (1834).....	26
<i>Rex v. Radbourne</i> , 1 Leach 457 (1787).....	20, 21
<i>Rex v. Wink</i> , 172 Eng. Rep. 1293 (1834).....	20
<i>Rhode Island v. Innis</i> , 446 U.S. 291 (1980).....	41
<i>Spence v. State</i> , 162 S.W.3d 877 (Tex. App. 2005).....	34
<i>State v. Branch</i> , 865 A.2d 673 (N.J. 2005).....	34
<i>State v. Carlton</i> , 48 Vt. 636 (1876).....	25, 27, 32
<i>State v. Davidson</i> , 30 Vt. 377 (1858).....	25
<i>State v. Dixon</i> , 684 P.2d 725 (Wash. App. 1984).....	32
<i>State v. Estoup</i> , 39 La. Ann. 219 (La. 1887).....	25
<i>State v. Hill</i> , 20 S.C.L. 207, 1835 WL 1416 (App. L. 1835).....	22

<i>State v. Hopkins</i> , 117 P.3d 377 (Wash. App. 2005)	18
<i>State v. Morrison</i> , 1999 WL 429806 (Wash. App. 1999).....	34
<i>State v. Pomeroy</i> , 25 Kan. 349 (1881).....	25, 31
<i>State v. Robinson</i> , 27 So. 129 (La. 1900)	31
<i>State v. Thomas</i> , 83 P.3d 970 (Wash. 2004).....	34
<i>State v. Williamson</i> , 996 P.2d 1097 (Wash. App. 2000)	34
<i>Territory v. Callaghan</i> , 6 P. 49 (Utah 1885)	31
<i>Thompson v. Trevanion</i> , Skin. 402, 90 Eng. Rep. 179 (K.B. 1694).....	22, 29, 20, 32
<i>Trial of Sir Walter Raleigh</i> , 1 Jardine’s Criminal Trials 389 (1832).....	16
<i>Weldon v. State</i> , 32 Ind. 81 (1869)	29
<i>White v. Illinois</i> , 502 U.S. 346 (1992).....	2, 7, 17, 35, 38
Constitutional Provisions:	
U.S. Const. amend. V	42
U.S. Const. amend. VI.....	14
Statutes and Rules:	
28 U.S.C. § 1257(a).....	1
Fed. R. Evid. 803(2)	38
Wash. Rev. Code 9A.84.040	18
Wash. Rev. Code § 10.31.100(2).....	38
Wash. Rev. Code § 26.50.110(1) & (4).....	6
Wash. Rev. Code § 26.50.110(2).....	38
Wash. R. Evid. 803(a)(2).....	38
Other Authority:	
Blackstone, William, Commentaries on the Laws of England (1768)	19, 21

Blackstone, William, Commentaries on the Laws of England (J. Chitty ed. 1826).....	23
Dalton, Michael, The Country Justice (1746)	15
Complete and Universal English Dictionary (1792)	30
Dalton, Michael, The Country Justice (1746)	15
<i>Developments in the Law - Legal Responses to Domestic Violence</i> , 106 Harv. L. Rev. 1498 (1993).....	39
<i>Directions to Justices of the Peace</i> , 84 Eng. Rep. 1055 (1708).....	20
Friedman, Richard D. & McCormack, Bridget, <i>Dial-In Testimony</i> , 150 U. Pa. L. Rev. 1171 (2002) ... 2, 4, 32, 39	
Gabbett, Joseph, A Treatise on Criminal Law (1843).....	23
Gilbert, Geoffrey, The Law of Evidence (1754)	30
Greenleaf, Simon, A Treatise on the Law of Evidence (1842).....	27, 28
Hale, Sir Matthew, <i>Historia Placitorum Coronae: A History of the Pleas of the Crown</i> (1st Am. ed. 1847).....	18, 19
Herrmann, Frank R. & Speer, Brownlow M., <i>Facing the Accuser: Ancient and Medieval Precursors of the Confrontation Clause</i> , 34 Va. J. Int'l L. 481 (1994).....	16
Jonakait, Randolph N., <i>The Origins of the Confrontation Clause: An Alternate History</i> , 27 Rutgers L.J. 77 (1995).....	17
King-Reis, Andrew Crawford v. Washington: <i>The End of Victimless Prosecution?</i> , 28 Seattle L. Rev. 301 (2005).....	2
Levy, Leonard W., <i>Origins of the Fifth Amendment</i> (1968).....	17
MacNally, Leonard, <i>The Rules of Evidence on Pleas of the Crown</i> (1811).....	27
McCormick on Evidence (4th ed. 1992).....	28

Mosteller, Robert P., Crawford v. Washington: <i>Encouraging and Ensuring the Confrontation of Witnesses</i> , 39 U. Rich. L. Rev. 511 (2005)	18
Peake, Thomas, A Compendium on the Law of Evidence (1801).....	23
The Proceedings of the Old Bailey, London 1674 to 1834, <i>Henrietta Radbourne</i> , t17870711-1 (July 11, 1787), < http://www.oldbaileyonline.org/ html_units/1780s/t17870711-1.html > (last visited Dec. 19, 2005).....	19, 21
Roscoe, Henry, A Digest of the Law of Evidence in Criminal Cases (3rd Am. ed. 1846).....	20, 28
Russell, William Oldnall, Treatise on Crimes and Misdemeanors (9th ed. 1877)	27, 28, 30
Smith, Horace, Roscoe's Digest of the Law of Evidence in Criminal Cases (8th Am. ed. 1888).....	26, 28, 30
Starkie, Thomas, A Practical Treatise on the Law of Evidence (1826).....	30
Stephen, James, A History of the Criminal Law of England (1883)	19
Strickland, Eustachius, A Treatise on Evidence (1830)	24
A Universal Etymological English Dictionary (1783)	30
Wharton, Francis, A Treatise on the Law of Evidence in Criminal Issues (10th ed. 1912).....	26
Wigmore, John Henry, A Treatise on the System of Evidence in Trials at Common Law (1904)	32, 33, 34
Wright, Charles Allen & Graham, Kenneth W., Federal Practice and Procedure: Evidence (1997).....	16
